

No. 08-1151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, AND CITY OF DESTIN,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1232 Pine Hill Rd.
McLean, VA 22101
703-582-8466

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Unilaterally Revising Homeowners’
 Property Lines Involved an
 Unconstitutional Taking of Private
 Property Without Compensation.....6

 A. The Beach Nourishment Project Took
 Private Property Rights of the
 Homeowners.....6

 B. The Uncompensated Taking of the
 Private Property Rights of the
 Homeowners Violates the
 Constitution.....9

 C. The Beach Nourishment Project
 Violated the Due Process Rights
 of the Homeowners.....19

 II. Beach Nourishment Is Not a Pro-
 Environment Policy; Rather, It Has Been
 Challenged as Dumping Taxpayer Dollars
 Into the Ocean.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sand Key Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987).....	9
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> . 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919).....	9
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	14
<i>Broward v. Mabry</i> , 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909).....	9
<i>Chicago Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	13
<i>Colo. v. N.M.</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	18
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovington</i> , 90 U.S. 46 (1874).....	10
<i>Davidson v. New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. 97 (1877).....	20
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	18
<i>Ex Parte v. Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	19,20

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21
<i>Hayes v. Bowman</i> , 91 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 1957).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	11,12,13,18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880).....	18
<i>Ochoa v. Hernandez y Morales</i> , 230 U.S. 139 (1913).....	20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	16
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	16-17
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894).....	18
<i>State v. Fla. Nat'l Prop., Inc. (Florida National)</i> , 338 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976).....	9,11
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Florida & Alabama Railway Co.</i> , 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1917).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	17

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....15

Wilkinson v. Leland, 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....20

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Sect. 161.161(4).....20

Fla. Stat. Sect. 161.161(5).....20

Fla. Stat. Sect. 161.191(1).....7

Fla. Stat. Sect. 161.191(2).....8

Other Authorities

Thompson, *Judicial Takings*,
76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990).....18

“Washed Out to Sea: How Congress Prioritizes
Beach Pork Over National Needs,” Congressional
Oversight & Investigation Report. United States
Senate, 111th Congress, May, 2009.....21-26

Zywicki, *The Rule of Law, Freedom, and
Prosperity*, 10 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 1 (2003).....18
